
i 

-1 

.. 
~I 

f> t>--A1S~- cr 0 + 
Report of Audit ((7·1vq~ 

Financial Audit of 
Environmental Quality International, Costs Incurred 

Under USAID/Egypt Contract Nos. 263-0000-C-OO-2203-00 
and 263-0225-C-OO-5078 ... 00 

Report No. 6-26J-98-030-N 
September 10, 1998 

FINANCIAL lINFORMATlON CONTAINED 
IN THIS REPORT MAYBE PRIVILEGED. 
THE RESTmCTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION 
IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. 

Regional Inspecto.· General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
U.S .. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



,I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~
-. \.l ,..... .... 

" - ''';':C ' 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAUAUDIT 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

Report No. 6-263-98-030-N 
September 10, 1998 

MEMORANDUM 

TO . DIRECTOR USAIDlEgypt, Richard M. Brown 

FROM: RIG/ AlCairo, Lou Mundy 

SUBJECT: Financial Audit of Environmental Quality InternatlOnal, Costs Incurred Under 
USAIDlEgypt Contract Nos. 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 and 263-0225-C-00-
5078-00 

The attached report, transmitted on May 26, 1998, by Price Waterhouse, presents the results 
ofa financial audit of Environmental Quality International (EQI) under two contracts with 
USAIDlEgypt l

. EQI is a management consulting firm engaged in providing environmental 
and management consulting services to both governmental and private sector institutions in 
Egypt. The USAIDlEgypt Directorate for Human Resources and Development Cooperation 
(HRDC) entered into Contract No. 263-0000-C-OO-2203-00 with EQI to assist in monitoring 
the end use of non-expendable property USAIDlEgypt's Office of the Environment entered 
into a Local Environment Services (LES) Contract No. 263-022S-C-OO-S078-00 with EQI 
to provide short-term quick response technical services in the environmental sector. 

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of both the HRDC and LES 
contracts during the periods specified in the footnote below. The purpose of the audit was 
to evaluate the propriety of the costs incurred and express an opinion on whether the Fund 
Accountability Statement for each contract presents fairly, in all material respects, revenues 
received and costs incurred during their respective audit periods. The auditors evaluated 
EQI's internal controls and compliance with applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms 
as necessary in forming their opinion regarding each Fund Accountability Statement. The 

IThe two USAIDlEgypt contracts with their respective audit penods are: 

1) Contract No. 263-0000-C-OO-2203-00 (HRDC) dunng the period January 1, 1996 through May 16, 1997 
2) Contract No. 263-0225-C-OO-5078-00 (LES) dunng the period May 8, 1995 through June 30, 1997 

U.S. Mailing Address 
liSA1D-fUGIAIC Una 64902 

AI'O AE 09839-4902 

Tel. Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kasr El Aini St., 
Cairo Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



MundylBrown Memorandum-Financial Audit of Environmental Quality International, 
Costs Incurred Under USAIDlEgypt Contract Nos. 263-000O-C-00-2203-00 and 263-
0225-C-00-5078-00 Page 2 

auditors also performed an audit of the indirect and fringe benefit cost rates for the HRDC 
contract and the fixed multiplier rate for the LES contract for calendar year 1996. 

The auditors questioned direct costs of$135 and $4,282 for the HRDC and LES contracts, 
respectively, and $128,820 charged to EQI's indirect cost pool and $59 charged to EQI's 
fringe benefit cost pool for calendar year 1996. Considering these questioned charges, the 
auditors determined the following rates: 

Contract No. 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 (HRDC) 
Calendar Indirect Fringe 

Year Cost Benefit 
1996 7l.77% 33.05% 

Contract No. 263-0225-C-00-5078-00 (LES) 
Calendar Fixed 

Year Multiplier 
1996 2.45 

The auditors did not identifY any reportable conditions concerning EQI's internal control 
structure or any instances of material noncompliance with the terms of the contracts or 
applicable laws and regulations. 

In response to the draft report, responsible EQI officials provided additional explanation to 
the report findings Price Waterhouse reviewed EQI's response to the findings, but did not 
make any adjustments to the report (see Appendices A and B). 

The following recommendations are included in the Office of Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
management decision on the questioned costs of S135 ($43 ineligible and S92 
unsupported) under Contract No. 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 detailed on page 14 
of the Price Waterhouse audit report and recover from Environmental Quality 
International the amounts determined to be unallowable. 

Recommendation No.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
management decision on the questioned costs of $4,282 ($4,222 ineligible and 
S60 unsupported) under Contract No. 263-0225-C-OO-5078-00 detailed on 
pages 15 and 16 of the Price Waterhouse audit report and recover from 

I 
,I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I' 
I 
I 

3 I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

MundylBrown Memorandum-Financial Audit of Environmental Quality International, 
Costs Incu"ed Under USAJDlEgypt Contract Nos. 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 and 263-
0225-C-00-5078-00 Page 3 

Environmental Quality International the amounts determined to be 
unallowable. 

Recommendation No.3: We recommend that USAIDlEgypt determine 
Environmental Quality International's final indirect cost and fringe benefit 
rates for the period January 1, 1996 through May 16, 1997 for Contract No. 
263-0000-C-OO-2203-00 based on the consideration of questioned indirect cost 
and fringe benefit rates detailed on pages 16 through 18 of the Price 
Waterhouse report, and recover any amounts owed to USAlDlEgypt as a 
result of that determination. 

In response to Recommendation No.1, USAIDlEgypt officials obtained a refund of the entire 
questioned amount of $135. Based on this action, we consider Recommendation No.1 
closed. 

In response to Recommendation No.2, USAIDlEgypt officials obtained a refund of the entire 
questioned amount of $4,282. Based on this action, we consider Recommendation No.2 
closed. 

In response to Recommendation No.3, USAIDlEgypt officials issued a Negotiated Indirect 
Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA) which finalized EQI's indirect cost and fringe benefit rates 
for calendar year 1996 based on the audited rates The application of those finalized rates did 
not result in any amounts owed to USAIDlEgypt. Based on this management decision and 
action, we consider Recommendation NO.3 resolved. 

Thank: you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff on this engagement 
and your continued support of the financial audit program in Egypt. 

Attachment: aJ s 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ENVIRON1VIENTAL QUALITY INTERNATIONAL 

USAIDIEGYPT CONTRACT 
No. 263-0000-C-OO-2203-00 (HRDC) AI'ID 

No. 263-0225-C-00-5078-00 ("LES") 

FUND ACCOUl'i'TABILITY STATEMENTS AND 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIODS 
JAt'IUARY 1,1996 THROUGH MAY 16, 1997 ("HRDC") AND 

MAY 8, 1995 THROUGH JUNE 30,1997 ("LES") 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY INTERNATIONAL 

USAIDIEGYPT CONTRACf 
No. 263-0000-C-OO-2203-00 ("HRDC") AND 

No. 263-022S-C-OO-5078-00 ("LES") 

FUND ACCOUNT ABILITY STATEMENTS AND 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIODS 
JANUARY 1, 1996 THROUGH MAY 16, 1997 ("HRDC") AND 

MA Y 8, 1995 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1997 ("LES") 

INTRODUCTION 

Background -
Audit ObJectlVes and Scope 
Results of AudIt 
Follow up on Pnor Audrt RecommendatIons 
Management's Comments 
MIssion Response 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

Report of Independent Accountants 
Fund AccountabIlIty Statements, Schedules of ComputatIons of Indirect and 
Fnnge Benefit Cost Rates, and Notes 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTITRE 

Report of Independent Accountants 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS AND CONTRACTS 

Report of Independent Accountants 

APPENDICES 

AppendIx A 
AppendIX B 
AppendIX C 

Management's Comments 
Independent Accountants' Response 
MISSIon Response 

1 
1 
3 
4 
4 
4 

5 

7 

19 

21 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price Waterhouse 

May 26,1998 

lv1r Lou Mundy 
RegIonal Inspector General for AudiUCatro 
Uruted States Agency for 
InternatlOna1 Development 

Dear NIr MundY' 

22 EI Nasr 51 
New Maadl 
Cairo, Egypl 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
T::L::GRAPH 

5168027 '5 Lines) 
5168169 
PQICEWATER 

This report presents the results of our financIal related aurut of project revenues receIved and costs 
mcurred and the schedules of computatIons of mdirect and funge benefit cost rates of 
En"lronmental Quality internatIonal ("EQI") under United States Agency for international 
Development MIssion to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt") Contract No 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 
("HRDC") and Contract No 263-0225-C-00-5078-00 (ilLES") (collectIvely. the "Contracts"), for 
the penods January 1, 1996 through May 16, 1997 and May 8, 1995 through June 30,1997 
(collectIvely, the "audIt penods"), respectIvely, 

Background: 

EQI is a management consultmg firm engaged m provldmg envl!onmental and management 
consultmg semces to both governmental and pm'ate sector instItutIons m Egypt. EQI IS currently 
mvolved With provldmg USAIDlEgypt \\ith a broad range of consultmg services under vanous 
contracts 

The USAIDlEgypt DIrectorate for Human Resources and Development CooperatIOn contracted 
EQI to asSist It m momtonng the end use of non-expendable property purchased for USAIDlEgypt 
projects Under the HRDC contracl dated May 17, 1992, EQI was cOmmlsslOned to exarnme the 
adequacy of Government of Egypt ("GOE") mternal control systems and mom tor the use of non­
expendable property prOVIded by USAIDlEgypt to GOE entities The morutonng mvolves 
conductmg field mspectlons throughout Egypt 

EQI has also been engaged by USAIDlEgypt to proVIde technIcal assistance under an indefimte 
quantIty, tIme and matenals contract. The Local EnVIronment ServIces ("LES'") contract was 
issued on May 8, 1995 The purpose of the contract IS to provide short-term qUlck response 
techrucal services m the envIronmental sector for the USAIDlEgypt's Office of the Envuonment. 
Broadly, the reqUITed servIces are m the areas of mstJtutlOnal development, environmental analYSIS 
and momtormg; assessmg, plarmmg and deslgnmg envIronmental acttVItles, and policy 
formulatIOn The speCific requests WIll be made via Techmcal ServIce Orders ('"TSO"), Each 
TSO Identifies the nature of the requested serVices, the personnel authonzed to work, the 
authonzed contract penod, and the other duect costs 

Audit Objectives and Scope: 

The purpose of thIs engagement was to perform a fmancwl related audit of project revenues 
received and costs mcurred by EQI, and, EQI's mdirect and frInge benefit cost rates approved 
under the Contracts for the aurut penods SpeCific objectIves were to perform and determme the 
followmg, 

1 



• 
Express an oplmon on whether the fund accountabilIty statement for USAID/Egypt funds 
managed by EQI presents fmrly, In all matenal respects, project revenues received and costs 
mcurred for the audit periods m confOrmIty v'I1th generally accepted accountmg pnnclples or 
other comprehenSive baSIS of accountmg, mcludmg the cash receipts and dIsbursements 
basis; 

2 Determme if the costs reported as mcurred under the Contracts are m fact allowable, 
allocable and reasonable m accordance \-nth the terms of the Contracts, 

3 Obtmrl a suffiCient understandmg of the Internal control structure ofEQI as It relates to the 
Contracts, assess control risk, and Identify reportable condItions, mcludmg matenal mternal 
control weaknesses, 

4 Perform tests to determine whether EQI compiled, m all matenal respects, \-nth the 
Contracts' terms and applIcable lavis and regulatIOns, 

5 Perform an audit of the mdirect and fnnge benefit cost rates and the fixed multiplIer rate used 
by EQI under the Contracts, and 

6 Determme IfEQI has taken corrective action on pnor audIt report recommendatIons 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Prel!mmary planrung and review procedures began m September 1997 These procedures 
consisted of diSCUSSions \Hth persormel from the Office of the ReglOnal Inspector General for I 
Audit In Cairo and EQI management Audit fieldwork commenced m October 1997 and \vas 
completed m May 1996 

The scope of our audIt and percent of Judgmental testmg "ere as follows 
Indirect 

HRDC LES Costs 

PopulatIOn of Costs $ 444,055 763,526 903,605 

Amount Tested $ 44,668 314,488 406.079 

Percent of PopulatIOn 10% 41% 45% 

Revenue $ 489,435 759,082 

Percent Tested 100% 100% 

Fringe 
Benefits 

271,700 

133,323 

49% 

I 
I 
I 

Our tests of drrect, mdrrect and frInge benefit costs mcurred by EQI, mcluded, but were not lImited I 
to, the followmg. 

ReconcIlmg EQI accountmg records to blllmgs Issued to USAIDlEgypt to ensure that project I 
costs \\ere appropnately supported 

2 Testmg a representative sample of proJect costs funded by USAIDlEgypt for allowability and 
allocabilIty 

3 Determmmg If costs related to travel. operatIOnal costs and depreciation were appropnate 
and conformed WIth the terms of the Contracts and appltcablc laws and regulatIOns 

2 

I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 4 DetermInIng If salary costs were properly supported and approved 

5 ExamInIng support for a sample of Items mcluded m the Indirect and fnnge benefit cost 
pools, and calculatIng the actual IndIrect and funge benefit cost rates for the audIt pen ods 

6 Determinmg uproJect revenues received are presented faIrly, In all matenal respects, m the 
fund accountabIlity statements 

Except as discussed herem, we conducted our audit in accordance With generally accepted auditmg 
standards and the finanCIal audIt reqUIrements of Government AuditIng Standards ("GAS") Issued 
by the Comptroller General of the Umted States Those standards reqUIre that we plan and 
perform the audIt to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabIlIty statement 
IS free of matenal nusstatement. We did not have an external quality control reVIew by an 
unaffilIated audIt orgaruzation as reqUIred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS smce no such 
qualIty control reVIew program IS offered by profeSSIOnal orgaruzatIOns m Egypt. We believe that 
the effect of this departure from the fmanclal audit reqUIrements of GAS IS not matenal because 
we particIpate m the Pnce Waterhouse worldWide Internal qualIty control program that requIres 
the Price Waterhouse CaIro office to be subjected. every three years, to an extenSIve quality 
control revievY by partners and managers from other Pnce Waterhouse offices and firms. 

As part of our exanunation of EQI, we assessed relevant internal controls as they relate to the 
contracts We also revIewed EQI's complIance With laws, regulatIOns and contracts 

Results of Audit: 

Fund AccountabIlIty Statement and Schedules of ComputatIOns of Indirect and Fnnge Benefit 
Cost Rates 

Our audIt procedures IdentIfied the followmg questIOned costs 
Indirect Fringe 

HRDC LES Costs Benefits 

InelIgrble $ 43 $ 4,222 $ 128,445 $ 

Unsupported 9:2 60 375 59 

Total U S Dollars $ 135 $ 4.282 $ 128.820 $ 59 

The fund accountabIlIty statement. the schedules of computatIons of IndIrect and fnnge benefit 
cost rates. and the detaIl of questIoned costs, as Incurred In EgyptIan pounds, are Included In 
supplemental schedules to thIS report 

3 



Internal Control Structure 

Our audit procedures Identlfied no matenal weaknesses In the Internal control structure ofEQI as 
It relates to the contracts rmder audIt. 

Compliance With Laws, RegulatIons Contracts, and Grants 

Our audit procedures and tests identIfied no mstances of non-compliance WIth the terms of the 
Contracts or With EgyptIan laws and regulatIOns that are reqUIred to be reported, 

Follow up on Prior Audit Recommendations 

We-have reVIewed the pnor audIt report ofEQI's HRDC and PMC contracts for the penod May 
17, 1993 through December 31, 1995 and August 1, 1994 through September 30, 1995, ("the 
"pnor audIt"), respectIvely Our review revealed the followmg' 

Fund AccountabIlity Statements 

The pnor audit report identified questIOned project costs of $647 and $304 of Ineligible costs 
under HRDC and PMC, respectively These costs were reImbursed to USAIDlEgypt. 

Internal Control 

The pnor audit report Identlfied two reportable condItions that were conSIdered to be non-matenal 
weaknesses, The fmdings and related recommendations from the pnor audIt report have been 
addressed and Implemented, 

Compliance \vlth Laws, Regulations and Contracts 

The pnor audIt report IdentIfied one matenal Instance of non-compliance as It relates to the 
Contracts' terms The findmg and Its related recommendation has been addressed and 
unplemented, 

Management's Comments 

EQI management's comments have been obtaIned and are Included In Appendix A to thiS report 
In response to management's comments, \ve eIther proVIded further c1anficatIOn of our POSItion 
In AppendIx B or have adjusted our findIngs 

Mission Response 

The rrussIon response IS Included In AppendIX C to thiS report, 

TIlls report IS Intended for the ullormatIon ofEQI management and others WithIn the orgaruzatIOn 
and USAIDlEgypt. However, thIs report IS a matter of publIc record and ItS distribution IS not 
lImited 

4 

(0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
,I' 
I 
I 
I 
II 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

22 EI Nasr 5t 
New Maadl 
Cairo, Egypt 

TELEPI-'ONE 
FAX 
"-ELEGPAP" 

5168027 (5 Lines) 
5'68169 
DRICEWATER 

Price Waterhouse • 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

May 26,1998 

!vir Lou Mundy 
RegIonal Inspector General for AudIt/Cauo 
Uruted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development 

We have audited the fund accountabilIty statements of project revenues receIved and costs 
Incurred and schedules of computatIons of indirect and funge benefit cost rates of Environmental 
QualIty InternatIonal ("EQr') under Umted States Agency for InternatIonal Development MIssIon 
to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt") Contract No 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 ("HRDC") and Contract No 
263-0225-C-00-5078-00 ('"LES'') (collectIvely, the "Contracts"), for the penods January 1, 1996 
through May 16, 1997 and May 8,1995 through June 30,1997 (collectIvely, the "audIt penods"), 
respectIvely The fund accountabilIty statements and schedules of computations of mduect and 
fnnge benefit cost rates are the responsibilIty of EQI management. Our responsIbility IS to 
express an opllllon on these statements and schedules based on our audIt. 

Except as discussed m the next paragraph, we conducted our audIt in accordance with generally 
accepted audItmg standards and Government Audltmg Standards ("GAS") Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Uruted States Those standards requue that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabIlIty statements and 
schedules of computations of mdirect and funge benefit cost rates are free of matenal 
nus statement An audIt includes exanurung, on a test baSIS, evidence supportmg the amounts and 
dIsclosures In the fund accountabilIty statements and schedules of computatIOns of Induect and 
fnnge benefit cost rates An audit also mcludes assessIng the accountmg pnnclples used and 
slgmficant estImates made by management, as well as evaluatmg the overall presentatIOn of the 
fund accountabilIty statements and schedules of computations of indirect and fnnge benefit cost 
rates We belIeve that our audIt proVIdes a reasonable baSIS for our opllllon 

We dId not have an external quality control review by an unaffilIated audit organization as 
requued by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS SInce no such qualIty control reVIew program IS 
offered by profeSSional organizatIons In Egypt We belIeve that the effect of thIs departure from 
the finanCial audIt reqUIrements of GAS IS not matenal because we partiCipate m the Pnce 
Waterhouse worldWide Internal qualtty control program which requires the Pnce Waterhouse 
Carro office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive qualIty control review by partners 
and managers from other Pnce Waterhouse offices and finns. 

The fund accountabilIty statements and schedules of computations of mdlrect and fnnge benefit 
cost rates have been prepared on the baSIS of cash receipts and dIsbursements, modified as 
descnbed In Note 2, \\ hlch IS a comprehensive baSIS of accountmg other than generally accepted 
accountIng prmclples m the Uruted States of Amenca 

5 



As detailed m the fund accountability statements and more fully descnbed In Note 6 thereto, the 
results of our tests chsclosed the followmg questioned costs 

Indirect Fringe 
HRDC LES Costs Benefits 

InelIgible S 43 S 4,222 S 128,445 $ 

Unsupported 92 60 375 59 

Total U S. Dollars $ 135 $ 4.282 $ 128.820 S 59 

Project costs that are inelIgtble for USAIDlEgypt reImbursements are those that are not program 
related or are prolublted by the Contracts, or apphcable laws and regulatIOns Unsupported 
project costs are those lackmg proper documentatIon. 

In our OpInIon. except for the effects of the questIoned costs discussed m the fifth paragraph, the 
fund accountabIlIty statements and schedules of computatIons of mdIrect and fnnge benefit cost 
rates referred to In the first paragraph present faIrly, In all matenal respects, project revenues 
receIved and costs incurred, and the indirect and fnnge benefit cost rates of EQI under the 
Contracts durmg the audit penods. In conforrruty \\-1th the baSIS of accountmg descnbed m Note 
2 

In accordance WIth GAS, we have also Issued a report dated May 26, 1998, on our consideration 
ofEQI's Internal control structure and a report dated May 26 . 1998 on Its comphance WIth laws, 
regulations, contracts and grants 

Tlus report IS Intended for the mforrnatIon ofEQI management and others WItlun the orgaruzatlOn 
and USAIDlEgypt. However, tlus report IS a matter of publIc record and Its rustnbutlon IS not 
lImIted 

6 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

\~I 



- - -

j3 

- -

IIlUle REVEN(JI(S 
Total rc\'cnues 

EXPENDI I'lJlu(S 

IIlUle: 
Salancs 
I nllgc Benclits 
Indirect Co~ts 
Travel & Perdlem 
Tran~portatlOn 

Ollice Support Services 
Fixed Fee 
Computer Rental 

-

Tramlllg Room & Faclhtles 
1 rHllllng EQI-Staff 
Totdl Expenditures 

Out~tdlUling Balance 

$ 

$ 

- - - '. - - -
I~NVI1WNl\mN rAL QUALITY IN'I ERNATIONAL "EQI" 

USAID/EGYPT 

CONTI{ACr NO, 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 (lIlUlC) 

FUND ACCOUN'lAlllLlTY STATEMENT 

FOR 'I liE PI(IUOD JANUARY I, 1996 I IIIWUGIl MAY 16, 1997 

I(XPIU(SSlm IN llS DOLLAUS 

- -

ApJllllved Actual 1'1 oject ('o~t Revi"ed Questioned I'l'Oject Costs 
Budget Expenditll' e" HcLid"".lication Actudl Ineligible 
(Nute 1) (Note 1) (Note 4) (Nllte 1) (Nute 6) 

$ 489,435 $ $ 489,435 $ 
$ 489,435 $ $ 489,435 $ 

197,410 $ 160,901 $ $ 160,901 $ 28 
34,027 29,629 29,629 

200,797 152,101 152,101 
39,136 36,437 36,437 
32,213 23,623 23,623 
6,169 3,608 3,608 

32,196 23,150 23,150 
15,817 8,078 8,078 
2,950 723 723 
9,729 5,805 5,805 15 

570,444 $ 444,055 $ $ -±!1.,.055 $ 43 

$ 45,380 $ 45,380 

The accompanying notes are an integl a1 part of the fund accOIUltability statement. 
7 

Unsupported 
(Note 6) 

$ 
$ 

$ 92 

$ 92 

-, .. 

Audit 
Finding 

Reference 

II, Pdge 14 

12, Page 14 

- -



Ii 

- - -

'I so nEVENlJES 
'I ut •• I. C\CIIIIC~ 

EXPENDITURES 

ISO 1 
IS02 
'ISO 3 
1S04 
'ISO 5 
1S06 
IS07 
IS08 
IS09 
ISO 10 
TSO 11 
ISO 12 
'ISO 14 
Totdl Expenditures 

Outst.lIuJing Balance 

- -

$ 

$ 

-

ENVIRONl\IENTAL QUALII Y INTERNATIONAL "EQ!" 

lJSAlDlEGYI'T 

CON'I nAtT NO, 26..1-0225-C-00-5071l -00 (LES) 

I· I1ND ACCOIlN rA HI LITY STATEl\IEN r 

I·on 'I liE PEIUOJ) l\lAY 8, 1995 TIIHOI1GII .JUNE 30,1997 

EXPHESSED IN US DOLLARS 

Appro\'c,1 Ach'd1 P. ujce! Cu~t nevl>cd Qne~tioncdl'JUiect O"t~ 

Iludget ' EXJlcnditllre~ ncdd~.i1ication Actual Ineilgible 
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Nute 4) (Nute 1) (Note 6) 

$ 759.082 $ $ 759.082 $ 
$ 759,082 $ 

-~--.,.....--

$ 759,082 $ 

37.293 $ 34.230 $ $ 34,210 $ 
610,439 534,16& (l,llJ8) 532,970 4,222 

23.213 15.524 15.524 
18,814 10,472 10,472 
46,165 26,569 26,569 
76,217 64.128 64.1211 
20.422 12,101 12,101 
31.016 23.782 23.7112 
l3,770 6,87!! 6,878 
23,581 19,999 19,999 

9.1175 4.lJ01 1,1911 6.101 
28,623 3,524 3.524 
19,039 7,248 7,248 

958,469 $ 763,526 $ $ 763,526 $ 4,222 

$ (4,44-1) $ (4,-1-14) 

The accompanying nutes a. e an integrall'art of the fund accountability statement 
8 

- - - '. - - -

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

-

1111.IIJ1pOl ted 
(Nute 6) 

60 

60 

-

Audit 
Jiillding 

Reference 

III. Puge 16 

112, Page 16 

-, .. - -



- - -

/5 

- - - - - - .. - - -

INDIREI". (,OS I' POOL 

Indlrecl Salanes 
Renl b.penses 
Ulllllies 
Repdlr. & Mamlendnee 
COIlUl1urucallUn I~xpcnsl.!s 
Po;tdge & M.ulage Expen.e. 
Auto Expcl1.!Jc~ 

Locdl frdvel ['penses 
Intl!malJonal rravd Fxpr.!n~t!s 
Olliee Expen;e. 
Olflce SlIppll •• 
Alldll Fces 
I cgall·cl.!s & GovcIlllm.nt .. li Clt.lcges 
Dl.:prCLlatlO11 Expcn~es 

MISCell"neolls E'pol15e; 
FmaneIOI Expenses 
(iue;1 Recepllon 
Com,ulllng Fces 
Compdny Management Expense. 
• otdl hulirect Co.ls 

Dllmer COST 1'001, 

'I olal Dlrecl Sdlanc. 
T utdl Ilil cd Sdldlles 

f.QI Indlrccl Co.t Rale For 1996 

TOldllndlrect Costs 
Toldl Dlleel SalMles 

ENVIIWNMENTAL QUALITY INTEHNATIONAL "EQI" 

SCIIE[)(JLI( OJ. (,OMl'llTA I ION OF INDIRECt' (:OSI' ItAl E 

HlU r'ALENDAH YJ(AR 1996 

EXI'HESSEJ) IN LIS J)OLLAHS 

Total I'lOjcd que.llOllcd I' .... jeel custs 
EXEenddurcs Ucd.""tildlioll Ineligible Un,u~I'01 led 

$ 394.301 $ 10.038 $ $ 315 
76,683 

6,807 
14,096 
30,963 

5,368 
6,612 56 
5,667 30 

29,854 
7,934 

44,797 
7,400 
1,381 

85,501 1,709 
4,160 
5,608 

703 
577 

175,187 __ 126,650 
$ 903,605 $ 1~,038 _ $ __ 1~8,445 $ 375 -----

$ 805,510 $ 16,51l $ 28 $ 92 
$ 8051510 $ 16,513 $ 28 $ 92 

784,823 9549% 
821,903 

The accompanying nol •• lIle an illiegr..t Pdli of Ihe fund accounlabilily sial em en I. 
9 

- - - .. - -

COlrcel Audit 
Illdu cd ('".1 I'illding 

1)001 Hefercllee 

$ 403,970 III I. Page 16 
76,683 

6,807 
14,096 
30,963 

5,168 
6,556 III 2, Page 17 
5,637 III 3, Pdge 17 

29,854 
7,914 

44,797 
7,400 
1,381 

83,792 III 4, Page 17 
4,160 
5,608 

703 
577 

48,537 III 5, Page 18 
S 784,823 

$ 821,903 
$ 821,903 



It 

- - -

FIUNGE IIENI·:!.I (,S 

VacatIOn 
S'Ll Leave 
Holidays 
LC!I'; lime 

i'railllng 
MatLrnlty Leave 
I:fl1c...rgcllcy Leave 
Ramadan 
J'otdll'flnge Benefit, (I) 

OIliER F1UNGE IlENEFITS 

Suclal In!,urancc ('0 Po,11on 
f...lcdlcal IIl.;uram.e 
Language: Course 
Allowance & Ulllfafln far Off Boys 
lIoO>lIIg 
Cumpany Insurance 
Monthly Storage (A1vlII) 
Thfltlllealth (AlVin) 
I otal Other r flnge llenefits (2) 

Fringe Ilenefits (1+2) 

OIRECT cosr POOL 

'I ol.d Direct S.ddrlC!!o 

[QI Fnngc Denefils Rate 1996 

Total Fnnge Denefils 
Tolal Dllect Salane, 

- - -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

-

Total 

ENVIlWNl\lEN ('AI. QUALII Y IN11!:HNA IIONAI. "EQI" 

COlliI'll I A lION (Jlll'IUNGI, liENlelll1 S RA m 

100H CALI!:NIlA){ YEAH 1996 

I,XI'I~ESSED IN US DOLLARS 

Project Quc~llUncd Prolect costs 
E:l~elldlturc'!' I~cd.ts~ilication luellglble Unsueeortcd 

73,556 $ $ 
18.768 
47,351 
15,843 

1,291 
2,706 
1,283 
5,531 

166,329 $ $ 

53,037 $ 
38,451 

$ ~ 

690 
1,018 

10,225 
48 

780 
1,122 

105,371 $ $ $ 

27 1,700 $ $ $ 

805,510 16,513 $ 28 $ 

271,641 3305% 
821,903 

1 he accompanymg notes olrc 0111 IIlfcgr.t1 pari of the fund aClount"blllly stdtcmcnl 
10 

59 

59 

59 

92 

- - .. - - -

Correct Audit 
Indirect ('o.t (1'lUlilng 

Pool Hcfcrcnce 

$ 73,556 
18,768 
47,351 
15,843 

1,291 
2,706 
1,283 
5,531 

$ 16(',329 

$ 53,037 
38,392 IV I, Page 18 

690 
1,018 

10,225 
48 

780 
1,122 

$ ~,312 

$ 271&11 

$ 821,903 

- - - .. - -



- - -

11 

- - -

INDmEC I cos r 1'00(, 

IIHJul.. ... 1 Salaw:s 
Rt:nl J~xpcnst.s 
1]lIlIlIos 
Jh.palr'S & l\ialllh .. nance 
Conununlcallon l!xpcnscs 
PO!llag~ & Moulage... Expc..nscs 
Auto I'.xpensc.!l 
I ol,.al Jravel I' xpcnses 
Intclllalional I ravc..l Expc..ll.!.cs 
UBiee l~xpcn~cs 
Olliee Supplies 
Aud,t ree. 
legal Fc..c!a & Govc..rnmcnlal Charge:, 
l)eprcclallon Expenses 
l\1Isccllanc..ous Expcmcs 
r· manclal l!xpcnses 
Guest Recephon 
Co","ultmg Fees 
Company f\.iandgement Expenses 
TolJoI Indirect Cu~ts 

DIRECT COST POOL 

Total Duecl Sal.ne, 
I otal Fnnge nenefits 
Toldl Direct S.I • ., .. & Fringe nenefits 

EQllnduecl Co.1 Rate For 1996' 

Tolal Indirect Costs 
Total Duect Salanes & Fnnge nenefils 

-

$ 

$ 

$ 

- - - - - -
ENVIRONI\IEN fAL QUALiI Y IN 1 fCHNA I 10NAL "EQI" 

SCm'llIJI.E OF ('01\11'11'1 AIION OF INlllIUiC (' COSI RAm 

[ot.1 
EJ:eclltlllurc~ 

394,307 
76,683 
6,807 

14,096 
10,963 

5,368 
6,612 
5,667 

29,854 
7,934 

44,797 
7,400 
1,381 

85,50 I 
4,160 
5,6U8 

703 
577 

175,187 
903,605 

805,510 
271,700 

1,077,210 

784,823 
1,093,544 

FOR CON mAC 1 NO 263-UUOO-C 00-2203 (IUU>C) 

FOR CALicNIlAU YEAR 1996 

liXl'lmSSrm IN I]S DOLLAns 

PruJed Quc!.tlUned Prolect co~(s 
Hctla.!!.MfiLdtlon IneligIble 

$ 10,038 $ 

56 
30 

1,709 

126,650 
$ 10,038 $ _128,-145 

$ 16,513 $ 28 

$ !~,513 $ 28 

7177% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Umu(>porled 

375 

;J75 

92 
59 

$ 151 

The accomp.mYlOg nutes .. rc an mtegr .. l part ofthe rund Accountalulily st .. temcnt 
II 

.. -

Curred 
Indlfecl CO!lt 

Pool 

$ 403,970 
76,683 
6,807 

14,096 
30,963 

5,368 
6,556 
5,637 

29,854 
7,934 

44,797 
7,400 
I,HI 

83,792 
4,160 
5,608 

7U3 
577 

48,537 
$ 11l4,823 

$ 821,903 
271,641 

$ -------1~.j4 

-

AudIt 
Fmdmg 

Refercnce 

1IIl,l"ge 16 

III 2, I'.ge 17 
1II1,I'dgo 17 

1114, P.ge 17 

1115, Page 18 

- - -



ENVIRO~'"MENTAL OUALITY TNTERl'lATIONAL 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOlJi','TABTLlTY STATEMENTS 
AND SCHEDULES OF COMPUTATIONS OF INDIRECT COST AND FRINGE BENEFIT RATES 

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT: 

The fund accountabilIty statements mcludes project revenues received and costs mcurred by EQI under Contract No 
263-0000-C-00-2203-00 ("HRDC") and Contract No 263-0225-C-00-5078-00 (ilLES ") (collectively, the 
Contracts "), for the penods January 1, 1996 through May 16, [997 and May 8, 1995 through June 30, 1997 
(collectIVely, the"auillt penods"), respectively 

Approved "Budget" mcludes USAIDlEgypt approved costs m accordance With the most recent budget modificatIOn 
or amendments of the Contracts wlthm the audit penods, and IS presented for mformatIonal purposes only 
Amendment No 6 to the HRDC contract, dated June 26,1996, approved total project costs of $1.447,918 or 
Egypuan pounds ("LE") 4,908,441 from project mceptlOn through May 16, 1997 Accorillngly, total "Budget", for 
the HRDC contract, has been calculated, based on annual amendments Issued dunng the auillt penods, to be 
S570,444 or LE 1,933.805 dunngthe penod January 1, 1996 through May 16, 1997 The total of approved budgets 
for mdlVldual orders under the LES contract equal $958.469 or LE 3,249,212 dunng the auillt penod. Budget 
amounts m Egyptian Pounds ("LE") have been converted to US dollars as explamed m Note 3 bela"," 

"Actual" represents cumulative project revenues received and costs mcurred by EQI under the Contracts dunng the 
audit penods "ReVised Actual" represents actual project costs adjusted for project cost reclaSSificatIOns as 
explamed m Note 4 below Expenditures m LE have been converted to US dollars as explamed m Note 3 below 

Actual revenues for the LES Contract are less than project expenilltures due to tImmg illfferences between the receipt 
of funds from USAIDlEgypt and project illsbursements Accordmgly, "Actual" and "Revlsed Actual" for the LES 
Contract have outstanding negative balances of$4,444 or LE 15,063 

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESE:vfATION: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

The fund accountabilIty statements and schedules of computatIOns of mdrrect and funge benefit cost rates of EQI I 
have been prepared on the baSIS of cash receipts and dIsbursements. moillfied for certam Items Project revenues 
are recogruzed when received Project costs are recognized when paid rather than when the oblIgatIon IS mcurred I' 
However. the mdIrect cost pools also contam depreCiatIOn charges and certam accrued costs 

NOTE 3 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE: 

Actual and budgeted project revenues and costs m LE ha\ e been converted to US dollars at an exchange rate of LE 
3 39 to one L' S Dollar for both Contracts The exchange rate has been calculated by averagmg the enillng monthly 
exchange rates dunng the audit pen ods 

NOTE ... - PROJECT COST RECLASSIFICATIONS: 

Certam project costs assocIated WIth varIOUS budget Ime Items and the Illdlrect and frmge benefit cost pools were 
recorded III the project's accountmg records III the mcorrect budget Ime or mcorrect mdirect cost account These 
costs ha\ e been reclassIfied to faCIlItate a marc appropnate companson between actual and budgeted project costs 
In Qccordance mth the terms of the Contracts, mill'Idual Ime Item e'(penditures In excess of 15 percent of the budget 
1me reqUIre L"SAIDlEgypt's pnor \,TItten approval 

12 

/8 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 5 - BASIS OF CALCULATION OF INDIRECT AND FRINGE BE~FJT COST R·UES AND 
CALCULATION OF THE FIXED MULTIPLIER RATE: 

EQI's Contracts WIth USAID provIde for the recovery of mdrrect costs incurred by EQI that are not drrectly 
assocIated WIth. or specIfically IdentIfiable to, any partIcular actIVIty conducted by EQL Addrtionally, they also 
provIde for the recovery of funge benefit costs paId to employees performmg under the Contracts For the HRDC 
contract, EQI and USAID have establIshed provIsIOnal rates for mdirect and frmge benefit costs The LES contract 
provides for the recovery of mdlrect costs mcurred by EQI through a fixed multIplIer applIed to dIrect salanes of 
personnel assIgned to the project 

rur 
EQI has establIshed two NegotIated IndIrect Cost Rates C'NICRA") WIth USAIDlEgypt The NICRA for mdIrect 
costs IS computed by drvldIng total mdIrect costs by the total dIrect salarIes The frmge benefit :.nCRA IS computed 
by dlVldmg total frmge benefit costs by total drrect salanes 

HRDC 
The HRDC contract provIdes for the recovery of mdIrect costs based on a rate computed by dlVldmg total mdIrect 
costs mcurred by EQ I by the sum of total drrect salarIes and total frmge benefit costs incurred by E Q I Indrrect costs 
are reunbursed by USAIDlEgypt to EQI through the applIcatIOn of thIS rate to dIrect salanes plus frmge benefits 
mcurred under the HRDC contract Total dIrect salarIes mcurred dunng the fiscal year 1996 were $822,023, or LE 
2,788,658. 

Frmge benefit amounts used m the schedules of computatIons of mdIrect cost rates have been detennmed based on 
the computatIOn of the frmge benefit rate, as discussed below 

Fnnge Benefits 
The HRDC contract provIdes for the recovery of frmge benefits paid by EQI to ItS employees These costs are 
recovered based on a rate computed by diVIdIng total frmge benefit costs mcurred by EQI by total direct salary costs 
mcurred by EQI, durmg a fiscal year. 

LES 
No mdirect or frmge benefit cost rates apply to the LES contract. Indirect costs are recovered by applymg the fixed 
multIplIer, approved under the contract. to the fixed daIly rates of the approved personnel The fixed multlpiter IS 
computed by drvIdmg total mdlrect costs mcurred by EQI by the total dIrect salarIes To the resultmg total, dIrect 
salary costs and a fixed fee percentage are added. The computatIon for calendar year 1996 follows: 

Correct Indirect Cost Pool, Page 10 
Correct Frmge Benefit Pool. Page 11 
Total Indirect Costs 
DIVIded by DIrect Salanes 
indIrect Rate 
DIrect Salary Costs 

Fixed Fee (7% of 229) 
FIxed MultiplIer for 1996 

NOTE 6 - QUESTIONED COSTS: 

$ 784,823 
271.641 

$ 1,056,464 
822.023 

1.29 
100 
229 
0.16 

QuestIOned costs are presented m hvo separate categones. melIgIble and unsupported Costs m the columns labeled 
"InelIgtble" are those not program-related or prohIbited by the Contracts or applIcable laws and regulatIons Costs 
m the columns labeled "Unsupported" are not supported WIth adequate documentatIOn QuestIOned project costs 
have been segregated behveen drrect and mdIrect costs by each contract DIrect questioned costs have been further 
segregated by mdlVldual budget lme Item, mdlrect questIoned costs have been segregated by cost poollme Item 

13 

)1 



NOTE 6 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTD.): 

I. DIRECT COSTS - HRDC 

1. Salaries 

A. An amoWlt of $92 relating to employees salarIes was 
billed to USAIDlEgypt in excess of the amount recorded 
m the general ledger. HRDC Contract Clause No G.4 
requrres expenditures billed to USAIDlEgypt to be 
supported by documentation sufficient to substantiate 
the expendIture Management has stated this was an 
oversight. As such the amoWlt IS questIOned as 

Questioned Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

unsupported $ $ 92 

B. Dunng the period under aurut, EQI billed USAIDlEgypt 
for an amount of $28 related to one day of sick leave for 
an EQI employee Standard contract clause 52.232-7, 
"Payments under Time-and-Materials and Labor Hours 
Contract", stipulates payments must be for actual days 
worked. AccordIngly, sick leave should not be billed. 
EQI management has stated this was an oversight. As 
such, the amount of $28 IS questioned as meligrble. 

Total Salaries Questioned Costs 

2. Training 

A. An amoWlt of $15. out of a total cost of $553, was 
billed to USAIDlEgypt relatmg to ups and gratuities 
Incurred in conjunction with a trammg program. The 
Federal AcqUlsluon Regulation 31.205-8, "Contribution 
or Donations" rusallows such expense EQI 
management acknowledges the billmg of these costs and 
has stated that they were unaware of the mehglbility of 
such expense Accorrungly, the amount of $15 IS 

28 

$ 28 92 

conSidered ineligible $ 15 $ ----------------------------
Total Training Questioned Costs $ 15 $ ----------------------------

TOT AL HRDC QUESTIONED DIRECT COSTS $ 43 $ 92 

14 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2P I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 6 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTD.): 

II. DIREcr COSTS - LES 

1. TSO No.2 

A An amount of$30 was billed to USAIDlEgypt for TSO 
No 2 relating to an employee's salary that was 
calculated using a full-tune employee fixed multiplier 
rate of 2.35, rather than the part-time fixed multiplIer 
rate of 2.l5 Due to the reason that the employee IS 
non-Egyptian and therefore, not eligible for social 
Insurance coverage, he does not participate in the full 
benefits of a full-tune employee. Accordingly, he 
should not be billed uSing the full-tune fixed multiplIer 
rate EQI management concurred with thIs evaluatlOn. 
Therefore, the amount of$30 IS questioned as inelIgible. $ 

B Salary Increases for two employees exceeded the ten 
percent hmItatlon stipulated contract clause H l.a. The 
Contractor Employee BiographIcal Data Sheets 
subrrntted to USAIDlEgypt for approval failed to show 
the last three years of salary hIstory. Instead they 
showed the last three employers. The actual last three 
years of salary hIstory would have shO\\n annual 
mcreases. In January 1995 these employees received an 
armual Increase of 18%, then on June 1, 1995 they 
received addItlOnal adjustments of 13 and 17 percent 
In June 1995, they began to work on the LES contract 
The annuallirmtatIon to ten percent Increases, therefore, 
becomes effectIve June 1 The salary plus ten percent is 
effective from June 1. 1995 through May 31, 1996 
Thereafter, a second mcrease, again lIrrnted to ten 
percent has been calculated for the penod June 1, 1996 
through August 31, 1996 the end of TSO No.2. The 
calculated salanes uSing the ten percent lImit results In 
lower fixed daIly rates Therefore, the amount over 
billed IS $4,036, which has been questioned as 
inelIgible 

In response, EQ I management stated that the salary 
adjustment was due to supenor performance, as stated 
In EQI's poliCies, and was not a salary mcrease 
Whether It IS an adjustment or salary increase, the 
results are the employees receive more salary, and 
higher fixed daIly rates are bIlled to USAIDlEgypt. 
Therefore, the amount of $4,036 remams an melIgible 
cost 

15 

Questioned Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

30 $ 

4,036 



NOTE 6 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTD.): 

C. The February 1996 mVOlce under TSO No 2 billed an 
employee when he was absent from work. The 
employee was replaced for this period and the 
substitutes' tlTI1e was billed under the 'wrong name WIth 
Its assocIated fixed daily rate. Applying the correct 
fixed dally rate to the tIme worked results 10 an over 

Questioned Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

bllhng of$156 This has been questIoned as 1Oehgrble. 156 -----------------------------
Total TSO No.2 Questioned Direct Costs ;:;;,$===4:=,2=2=2====$======= 

2. TSO No.4 

A. Per diem calculatIons for a September 1995 trIp under 
TSO No.4 were mIscalculated. The per diem should 
have been calculated us10g the quarter-day system 
required by USAIDlEgypt. EQI management concurred 
WIth tlus f1Oding. The total of $60 IS therefore 
questIoned as unsupported. $ $ 60 ----------------------------

Total TSO No.4 Questioned Direct Costs ~$=======$=======6=O== 

TOTAL LES QUESTIONED DIRECT COSTS 

III. IN'DIRECT COSTS 

Indirect Salanes - Proposals 

A A payment of $375 representIng an excess salary 
payment was 10cIuded 10 the mdirect cost pool under 
tlus account. The employee's contract stipulated a pay 
equivalent to $12.91hr, but the employee was paId the 
rate of $15 371hr HRDC contract Clause No. GA 
reqUITes expendrtures 10cIuded m costs bIlled to 
USAIDlEgypt be supported by documentatIon suffiCIent 
to substantIate the expendrtures Management stated 
tlus was an oversIght. As such, the excess of$375 has 
been questIOned as unsupported for 1OclusIOn 10 the 

$ 4.222 $ 60 

Indirect cost pool $ $ 375 ----------------------------
Total Indirect Salaries Questioned Costs ~$=======$======3=7=5== 

16 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

v- I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 6 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTD.): 

2. Auto Expenses 

A. Included m the mdrrect cost pool, under tlus account, are 
tips and gratuitIes paId m connectIOn With auto 
expenses FAR No 31 205-8, "ContrIbutIOns and 
DonatIOns" disallows such costs. Management stated 
tlus was an overSIght. AccordIngly, the amount of $38 
has been questioned as meligible for mclusIOn m the 

Questioned Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

mdrrect cost pools $ 38 $ 

B. Tlus account mcludes fines and penaltIes paid for 
velucle regrstratIon and car licensmg totaling $18 Fines 
and penaltIes are disallowed by FAR No. 31205-15 
Management stated thIS \vas an overSIght As such, the 
amount of $18 mcluded m the mdirect cost pool IS 
questIOned as melIgrble 18 

Total Auto Expenses Questioned Costs ::::::;$====5::::6===$======= 

3 Local Travel Expense 

A Included In the indirect cost pool under this account 
were costs mcurred dunng a trIp to Istanbul Breakfast 
costs were mcluded on the expense report m addition to 
the authorized perdiem. Because perdiem covers all 
meals and Incidental expenses, the breakfast charges are 
conSIdered melIgrble Management stated thIS ,vas an 
overSight. As such, the amount of $30 has been 
questioned as meligrble for mcluSIon m the mdrrect cost 
pool $ 30 $ ----------------------------

Total Local Travel Questioned Costs ==$====3=0==$======= 

4 DepreCiatIOn 

A DepreCiatIOn charges for leasehold Improvements 
recorded III the General Ledger dIffered from the FIxed 
Asset Regrster Accordrng to management, tlus was due 
to different methodologies bemg erroneously applied m 
computIng and recordIng deprecIatIon m the FIxed Asset 
Regrster and the General Ledger. FAR No 31 205-11 
requIres equal treatment of depreCiatIon charges under 
government contracts The Fixed Asset Regrster IS the 
source document for these charges As such, $1,709 
representmg the excess of amounts recorded In the 
General Ledger over the Fixed Asset Regrster, is 
conSidered ineligible for mcluslon In the mdIrect cost 
pool $ 1,709 $ ----------------------------

Total Depreciation Questioned Costs ::::::;$===1=,7=0=9==$======= 

17 



NOTE 6 - QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTD.): 

5 Company Management Expense 

A Included m the indIrect cost pool under this account, is 
an amount of $126,650 representing a partner's 
withdrawals for the year. USAIDlEgypt's contractmg 
officer, m a letter dated February 7, 1996, allowed a 
salary for partners (president) provided It IS reasonable, 
Identified as such, and paid regularly, and that It IS not 
a distributIOn of profit. During our audit, we noted that 
the amount represented a smgle entry transferrmg the 
partner's withdrawal account (profit account) to the 
salary account. Therefore, the amount was not paid 
regularly, and it was a distrIbutIOn of profit. As such, 
the amount IS considered inelIgtble for mcluslOn m the 
mdtrect cost pool. 

Total Company Management Questioned Costs 

TOTAL QUESTIONED INDIRECT COSTS 

IV. FRINGE BENEFITS 

Medical Insurance 

A An amount of $59 was billed to USAIDlEgypt relatmg 
to medical insurance that could not be supported by 
ongmal documentatIOn eVIdencmg payment. HRDC 
Contract clause No. G.4 requITes expendItures mcluded 
In costs billed to USAIDlEgypt, to be supported by 
documentatlon suffiCIent to sustantlate the expenditure 
Management has stated thIs support has been 
madvertently mIsplaced. As such, the amount IS 

Questioned Costs 

Ineligible IlnsuJ;mort!;:d 

$ 126,650 $ 

$ 126,650 $ 

$ 128,445 $ 375 

questioned as unsupported $ $ 59 ----------------------------
Total Medical Insurance Questioned Costs $ $ 59 ===================== 

TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS QUESTIONED COSTS =$=======$=====59== 

18 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Z-L( I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr St . 
New Maadl 
Cairo Egypt 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEGRAPH 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

May 26,1998 

tvIr. Lou Mundy 
RegIonal Inspector General for AuilltlCairo 
Umted States Agency for 
internatIOnal Development 

5168027 (5 Lines) 
5168169 
PRICEWATER 

• 

We have audited the fund accountabIlity statements of project revenues received and costs mcurred 
and schedules of computatIons of mdirect and fringe benefit cost rates of the EnVironmental Quality 
internatIonal ("EQI") under Contract No. 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 ("HRDC") and No 263-0225-C-
00-5078-00 ("LES") (collectIvely, the "Contracts"), for the penods January 1, 1996 through May 
16, 1997 and May 8, 1995 through June 30, 1997 (collectIvely, the "audit periods "), respectIvely, 
and have Issued our qualified report thereon dated May 26, 1998. 

Except as dIscussed m the followmg paragraph, we conducted our audit m accordance WIth generally 
accepted auditIng standards and Government AudItIng Standards ("GAS") issued by the Comptroller 
General of the Umted States Those standards require that we plan and perform the auillt to obtam 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of matenal 
IT.usstatement. 

We did not have an external qualIty control review by an unaffilIated audit organIzatIOn as required 
by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS smce no such qualtty control review program IS offered by 
profeSSIonal orgaruzatIons m Egypt. We believe that the effect oftrus departure from the fmanclal 
audIt requrrements of GAS IS not matenal because we partIcipate m the Pnce Waterhouse worldWIde 
mternal qualIty control program which reqUITes the Pnce Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, 
every three years, to an extensive qualtty control review by partners and managers from other Pnce 
Waterhouse offices and firms 

The management ofEQI IS responsIble for establtshmg and maintammg an mternal control structure. 
In fulfilling thIS responslblltty. estimates andJudgrnents by management are reqUIred to assess the 
expected benefits and related costs of mternal control structure poitcles and procedures. The 
objectIves of an mternal control structure are to proVIde management with reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance that the assets are safeguarded agamst loss from unauthonzed use or dispOSitIOn, 
and that transactIons are executed in accordance With management's authonzatlon and recorded 
properly to pemut the preparatIon of the fund accountablltty statements and schedules of 
computatIOns of mdirect and fnnge benefit cost rates m accordance \VIth the terms of the related 
Contracts and the baSIS of accountmg descnbed m Note 2 of the report on the fund accountabtltty 
statements Because of mherent lImitatIons m any mternal control structure, errors or megulantIes 
may nevertheless occur and not be detected Also, projectIon of any evaluatIon of the structure to 
future penods IS subject to the nsk that procedures may become madequate because of changes m 
conilltlOns or that the effectIveness of the deSIgn and operation of poitcles and procedures may 
detenorate 

19 



In planmng and perforrnmg our audit of the fund accountablhty statements and schedules of 
computatIOns of Indirect and frInge benefit cost rates of EQI for the audIt penods, we obtaIned an 
understanding of the mternal control structure as It relates to the Contracts under audit. With respect 
to the mternal control structure, we obtaIned an understanding of the deSign of relevant pohcles and 
procedures and whether they have been placed In operatIon, and \ve assessed control nsk to 
determme our auditIng procedures for the purpose of expressmg our opmlOn on the fund 
accountabilIty statements and not to proVIde an oplIllon on the Internal control structure 
AccordIngly, we do not express such an oplIllon. 

A matenal weakness IS a reportable condIu.on m which the desIgn or operatIOn of one or more of the 
mternal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatIvely low level the nsk that errors or 
Irregulariu.es ill amounts that would be matenal in relatIOn to the fund accountablhty statements and 
schedules of computau.ons of mdIrect and frmge benefit cost rates bemg auillted may occur and not 
be detected withm a tImely penod by employees In the normal course of perforrnmg therr assigned 
functions Our consideratIon of the mternal control structure would not necessarIly dIsclose all 
matters In the Internal control structure that nught be reportable condIuons and, accordmgly, would 
not necessanly dIsclose all reportable conditIOns that are also conSidered to be matenal weaknesses 
as defined above We noted no matters mvolVIng the mternal control structure and Its operatIon that 
we conSider to be matenal weaknesses as defmed above. 

TIns -eport IS mtended for the InformatIOn ofEQI management and others Wlthm the orgaruzatlOn 
and USAID/Egypt. However, tills report IS a matter of pubhc record and Its dlstnbutlon IS not 
lImited. 

20 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr 5t • 
New Maadl 
Cairo. Egypt 

TELEPHONE 5168027 (5 Lines) 
FAX 5168169 
TELEGRAP" PRICEWATER 

• 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTAl'ITS 

ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS AND CONTMCfS 

May 26,1998 

Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIonal Inspector General for Audit/Cruro 
Untted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statements of proJect revenues received and costs incurred 
and schedules of computations of mdirect and frInge benefit cost rates of the Envrronmental Quality 
International ("EQI") under United States Agency for International Development MISSIOn to Egypt 
("USAIDlEgypt") Contract No 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 ("HRDC") and No. 263-0225-C-00-5078-
00 ("LES") (collectively, the "Contracts"), for the periods January 1, 1996 through May 16, 1997 
and May 8, 1995 through June 30,1997 (collectively, the "audit penods"), respectIvely, and have 
Issued our qualified report thereon dated May 26, 1998. 

Except as discussed m the follmving paragraph, we conducted our aucht m accordance With generally 
accepted auchtlng standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS") Issued by the Comptroller 
General of the Umted States Those standards requrre that we plan and perform the audit to obtam 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabIhty statements are free of matenal 
nus statement. 

We did not have an external quality control reVIew by an unaffiliated audit orgaruzation as requrred 
by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS smce no such qUalIty control reVIew program is offered by 
profeSSIonal orgaruzatIOns m Egypt We belIeve that the effect of thIs departure from the [mancial 
audtt requrrements of GAS IS not matenal because we partICIpate m the Pnce Waterhouse worldWIde 
mtemal qualIty control program wruch requrres the Pnce Waterhouse Carro office to be subjected, 
every three years, to an extenSIve qualIty control reVIew by partners and managers from other Pnce 
Waterhouse offices and firms 

ComplIance WIth laws, regulations and contracts applIcable to EQI IS the responsibilIty of EQI 
management As part of obtammg reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabIlIty 
statements and schedules of computations of mdrrect and funge benefit cost rates are free of matenal 
rmsstatement, we performed tests of EQI's complIance WIth certam prOVISIons of laws, regulatIons 
and contracts However, the objectIve of our audit of the fund accountabilIty statements and 
schedules of computatIons of mdlrect and fnnge benefit cost rates was not to proVIde an op1TIlon on 
overall complIance With such prOVISIons Accordmgly, 'he do not express such an op11Uon 

21 



• 
For purposes oftlus report, we have categorized the provIsions oflaws, regulatIOns and contracts 
we tested as part of obtammg such reasonable assurance mto the followmg categones 

Procurement policIes and procedures 
RestrICtIons on allowable costs 
Budgetary expendIture linutations 
Maintenance of accountIng books, records and documents 
BIlling restnctions of mdrrect cost rates, fnnge benefit rates, fixed fee rates and fixed 
multIplIer rates 

The results of our tests of compliance dIsclosed no mstances of noncomplIance that are requIred to 
be reported herem under GAS 

-
ThIs report IS intended for the informatIOn ofEQI management and others Wlthm the organIZatIon 
and USAID/Egypt. However, tlus report IS a matter of public record and its dIstnbutlOn is not 
lInuted. 

22 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

E:wIRONMENT AL QUALITY INTERNATIONAL 
USAIDIEGYPT CONTRACT 

No. 23-0000-C-OO-2203-00 ("HRDCn
) Ai'lD 

No. 263-022S-C-OO-S078-00 ("LES") 

E(I.'VIRON;VfE~TAL 
QUALITY 
INTER..."IA TIONAL 

_:Vir. Mihir Tnvedi 
Audit Manager 
Prrce \VaterHouse 
Calf 0 . Egjpt 

Dear ?vir Tnvedi. 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of3 

:V[uy 26. [998 

Enclosed please tind Environmental Quality International CEQI) response to 
the Draft Audit Report USAID/Egypt contract No. 263-0000-C-00-1203-00 
(HRDC) and No. 263-0225-C-5073-00 (LES), fonhe penods January I. 1996 
through ;-'lay 16. 199"7(HRDC) and. May 8, 1995 through June 30. 1997 (LES). 

Should ~ ou h:lVe any questions. please do not hesitate to contact me. 

VIC~ President for Finance and .-\dmlnIstratlOn 

138. 8angat All Street. Zamalek. Cairo Egypt Tel: 3408284 - 340C052 nx.: 23172 NAOOM UN Fax. 3413331 



ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY INTERNATIONAL 
USAIDIEGYPT CONTRACT 

No. 23-0000-C-OO-2203-00 (rrHRDcrr ) AND 
No. 263-022S-C-OO-S078-00 (rrLEsrr) 

Environmental Quality International 
Auditee's Response To Draft Audit Report 

USAIDI EGYPT Contract 

No. 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 (HRDC) 
And 

No 263-0225-C-OO-5078-00 (LES) 

F or the Periods 

January 1, 1996 Through May 16 1997 (HRDC) 
And May 8,1995 Through June 30 ,1997 (LES) 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of3 

~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ENVIRONi\-IENTAL QUALITY INTERNATIONAL 
USAIDIEGYPT CONTRACT 

No. 23-0000-C-OO-2203-00 (rtHRDC") AND 
No. 263-0225-C-OO-5078-00 (rtLESrt) 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of3 

NOTES TO THE HiND ACCOUNTABILITY ST ATE:VIE0iTS 
A;\'D SCHEDULES OF COMPUTATIONS OF INDIRECT COST AND 

FRINGE BENEFIT RATES 

Environmental Quality InternatIOnal CEQI) is pleased to receive the audIt report 
EQI agrees to all mellgible and unsupported draft questIOned costs mcluded In the 
draft audIC report However \ve would like to include the followmg management 
response to NOTE 6- QUESTIONABLE COSTS: 

DIRECT COSTS - LOCAL ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 

1. TSO :"10.2 

B . Salary increases 

Though, we feel that the issue ofth.e bio-data sheets is irrelevant to your audit 
tindings , \ve do agree that they did not include the salary hIStory for the last three 
years for the two subject employees. Salary hIstory is prOVIded below: 

EmDlovee name 1995 1994 1993 

L.E. LL ~ 

Ahmed Selfelnasr 3,22240 299920 2,662.3 

l\i Ihal S hamra },01033 2375.01 2,196.90 

As for the Increases awarded to the employees, they were made in accordance with 
EQf's polIcies and procedures salary Increases for 1995 were set to range 
between(10% -20%)and supported by deCISIOns of the EQI's Executive Committee. 
Both the Januarj 1995 Increase and, the June 1995 salary adjustment took place pnor 
to the Inllt:mon of TSO No. :2 \vhlch was SIgned on July 17 , 1995. We therefore do 
not agree WIth your findIng and base of calculanon and reduction of the salary 
Increase from 18% to 10% 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY INTERNATIONAL 

USAIDIEGYPT CONTRACT 
NO. 23-0000-C-OO-2203-00 (HRDC) AND 

NO. 263-0225-C-OO-5078-00 (LES) 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' RESPONSE 

APPENDIXB 
PAGE 10ft 

Management of Envrronmental QUalIty InternatIonal (EQI) provided comments to our draft report presented 
at the exit conference held on Apnl 28, 1998. These comments have been mcluded, unedited, m AppendIx. 
A of thIs report. We have revIewed management's comments and have eIther adjusted our fmal report or 
cIanfied our pOSITIOn. Our response below parallels the audit report fmdings and management's comments. 

RESPONSE TO EOI MANAGEMENT'S COMMENTS TO QUESTIONED COSTS 
AS DETAILED IN NOTE 6 OF THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

The management of EQI agreed WIth all fmdmgs except for fmding II 1. B. Thts fmding relates to salary 
Increases receIved by two employees. EQI stated these mcreases were made m accordance WIth EQI's 
polIcIes and procedures They also mfer that the mcrease took place pnor to the begmnmg of the LES 
contract, and therefore, EQI was not yet luruted by USAID percentages. 

In response, we dIsagree with EQI's assessment and mamtain the findmg as stated. EQI's policy manual 
SectIon vn, "CompensatIon", Article B, "Ment Increase", states that "annual mcrements to salanes" WIll 
be made based on ment "Ment mcrease m salary .. WIll be effectIve January 1 of each calendar year". 
ArTIcle D, "PromotIOns", allows grade promotIOns with corresponding increases m salary on the basIS of 
performance and the recommendaTIons of the responsIble department head The January 1995 salary Increase 
IS allowed. The EQI memo, dated May 14, 1995, which authorized the adjustment In salary did not state the 
employees were gettmg grade promotIons, only "salary adjustments" The wording of the memo makes It 
clear that this adjustment IS because of ment and not grade promotIon Therefore, we conclude that the 
adjustment was not made accordmg to EQI's poliCIes and procedures Furthermore, the LES contract, whIch 
Includes the USAID lurutmg clause on salary Increases, was SIgned May 7, 1995. Therefore, the salary 
mcrease lurutatIOns became effectIve before the salary adjustment on May 14, or the effectIve date of 
Techmcal ServIce Order No 2. The fmdmg remams as stated. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY INTERNATIONAL 
USAIDIEGYPT CONTRACT 

NO. 23-0000-C-OO-2203-00 (HRDq AND 
NO. 263-0225-C-OO-5078-00 (LES) 

MISSION RESPONSE 

APPENDIXC 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOP!-.1ENT 

:::';,PJ EGYPT 

September 8, 1998 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Lou Mundy, RIG/A/C 

shirley A. Hunter, Division Chief, FM/FA 

Request for Resolution - Audit of Environmental Quality 
International, Expenditures Incurred under Contract 
Nos. 263-0000-C-OO-2203-00 and CO-263-0225-C-OO-5078-00 
Draft Report dated August 2, 1998 

Following is the Mission response to Recommendations 1, 2, and 3 
under the subject audit. 

Recommendation No.1: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management decision on the 
questioned costs of $135 ($43 ineligible and $92 unsupported) 
under contract No. 263-0000-C-00-2203-00 detailed on page 14 of 
the audit report, and recover from Environmental Quality 
International the amount determined to be unallowable. 

Mission Response: 

EQI accepted the recommendation and refunded the entire 
questioned amount. Attached is a copy of Check No.0609329 dated 
September 6, 1998 in the amount of LE 457.65 (equivalent of 
$135), Receipt No. 18526 dated September 8, 1998 (attachment 1). 

Based on the above, Mission requests closure of Recommendation 
No. 1 upon issuance of the final report. 

Recommendation No.2: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management decision on the 
questioned costs of $4,282 ($4,222 ineligible and $60 
unsupported) under contract No. 263-0225-C-00-5078-00 detailed pn 
pages 15 and 16 of the audit report, and recover from 
Environmental Quality International the amount determined to be 
unallowable. 

J6 Ka3r ;:::1 Aini Street 
~3rden City 

,- alrG, :::gyPt 



2 

Mission Response: 

EQI accepted the recommendation and refunded the entire 
questioned amount. Attached is a copy of Check No. 0609330 dated 
September 6, 1998 in the amount of LE 14,515.98 (equivalent of 
$4,282), Receipt No.18526 dated September 8, 1998 (attachment 2). 

Based on the above, Mission requests closure of Recommendation 
No. 2 upon issuance of the final report. 

Recommendation No.3: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt determine Environmental Quality 
International's final indirect cost and fringe benefit rates for 
the period January 1, 1996 through May 16, 1997 for contract No. 
263-0000-C-00-2203 based on the consideration of questioned 
indirect cost and fringe benefit rates detailed on pages 16 
through 18 of the audit report, and recover any amounts owed to 
USAID as a result of that determination. 

Mission Response: 

Attached is a copy of the Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement 
(NICRA), dated September 8, 1998, approving EQI's entity wide 
calendar year 1996 indirect cost rate of 95.49% for 
contracts/subcontracts where the base of computation is direct 
salaries, as well as fringe benefit rate of 33.05% which applies 
to all contracts/subcontracts (attachment 3). 

Furthermore, the NICRA has also approved the indirect cost rate 
of 71.77% for calendar year 1996 specifically for the audited 
Contract No. 263-0000-C-00-2203-00, where the base of computation 
is direct salaries plus fringe benefits. 

Accordingly, the final audited rates for the above contract 
are as follows: 

Calendar 
Year 

1996 

Indirect Cost Rate 

71.77% 

Fringe Benefit Rate 

33.05% 

EQI submitted a computation table of the adjustment amounts 
resulting from applying the revised indirect cost/fringe benefit 
rates for calendar years 1996, 1997, and through August 1998. 
Mission thoroughly reviewed and verified EQI's computation table 
and agreed to them. Based on the above computation, LE 227,155 
is owed to EQI by USAID (attachment 4). 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

3 

Based on the above, Mission requests resolution of recommendation 
No.3. Closure will be requested from M/MPI upon payment of the 
LE 227,155 due to EQI. 

Thank you for your continuing cooperation. Please issue the 
final report. 

Att: a/s 



V lit!;'.·, 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

;: ::::;::;:::: ::: :;: 1 

".11·" 
CAIRO, EGYPT 

NEGOTIATED INDIRECT COST RATE AGREEMENT 
USAID/EGYPT 

Date: September 8, 1998 

SUBJECT: Indirect Cost Rate for Use in cost Reimbursement 
Type Agreements with U.S. Agency for Internatlonal 
Development (USAID/Cairo) as a Prime or as a 
Subcontractor 

REFERENCE: Regional Inspector General for Audit (RIG) Cairo, 
Egypt, Draft Audit Report dated August 2, 1998 

CONTRACTOR: Environmental Quality International (EQI) 
OR 38 Bahgat Ali Street 

GRANTEE Zamalek, Cairo, Egypt 

PART I - NEGOTIATED INDIRECT COST RATE (%) 

Final 
Provisional 

Effective Period 
From To 

01/01/96 12/31/96 
01/01/97 Until Amended 

Base of Application: 

(a) Total Direct Salaries 
(b) Total Direct Salaries 

Overhead 
(a) 

95.49% 
95.49% 

Fringe 
b) 

33.05'b 
33.05':; 

Acceptance of the rate(s) agreed to here1n 15 pred1cated upon the cond1t10ns: (1) 
that no costs other than those 1ncurred by the grantee/contractor were 1ncluded 
In ltS 1ndlrect cost rate proposal and that such costs are legal obllgat1ons of 
the grantee/contractor; (2) that the same costs that have been treated as 
lndlrect costs have not been clalmed as d1rect costs; (3) that slm1lar types of 
costs have been accorded conslstent treatment; and (4) that the 1nformat1on 
prov1ded by the grantee/contractor Wh1Ch was used as the bas1s for acceptance of 
the raters) agreed to here1n 1S not subsequently found to be mater1ally 
1ncomplete or lnaccurate. 

106 Kasr EI Ainl Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 



PART II - SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Pursuant to 742.770 of the Agency for Internat~onal Development Regulat~ons 
(AIDAR), the negotiated ~ndirect cost rates set forth in Part I of this agreement 
are ~ncorporated ~nto the USAID agreement(s) shown below. Th~s agreement shall 
not change any monetary ceil~ng, obligat~on, or specif~c cost allowance or 
d~sallowance provided for in the contracts or grants l~sted below or any other 
Agreement between the parties. 

Contract/Grant Number: 

All contracts/subcontracts shall have total salaries as the base 
of application and this will be the base for all future 
contracts/subcontracts except as noted below. 

Contract No. 263/C-00-92-00203/263-0000-C-00-2203-00 (Field 
Verification and Monitoring of Human Resources and Development 
Cooperation Project Inputs): For this contract only, the final 
overhead rate for calendar year ending December 31, 1996 shall be 
71.77% of total direct salaries and fringe benefits. For this 
contract only, the provisional overhead rate from January 1, 1997 
until amended, shall be 71.77% of total direct salaries and 
fringe benefits. 

NOTE: The contract ceilings for overhead shall not be exceeded. 

ACCEPTED: Env~ronmental Qual~ ty 

By: 
Print or Type Name 

Title 

Date 

Internat~onal (EQI) 

~;D?>AS~ DOllaRUSi ell 
Contracting Officer 
Office of Procurement 
USAID/Cairo 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 


